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Level 02 Enclosed External 124.42 m²

Level 03 Enclosed External 33.80 m²

Level 03 Enclosed External 6.40 m²

612.01 m²

Area Schedule (GFA) Total Internal

Name Area

Level B1 3147.40 m²

Level 00 Gallery Museum 1477.46 m²

Level 00 Library 636.86 m²

Level 01 Gallery Museum 917.10 m²

Level 01 Library 742.39 m²

Level 02 2226.45 m²

Level 03 2193.78 m²

Level 04 1306.79 m²

Level 05 1067.40 m²

Level 06 832.46 m²

14548.10 m²
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APPENDIX D: INDICATIVE CONSTRUCTION PROGRAM  



ID Task 
Mode

Task Name Duration Start Finish

1 All Welcome, Coffs Harbour 826 days Mon 15/07/19 Tue 11/10/22

2 State Significant Development (SSD) 191 days Mon 15/07/19 Mon 20/04/20

9 Off Site Works 130 days Mon 27/04/20 Fri 23/10/20

10 Contractor's Mobilsation 10 days Mon 27/04/20 Fri 8/05/20

11 Obtain Construction Certificate 5 days Mon 11/05/20 Fri 15/05/20

12 Design Finalisation: Remaining 10‐20% 120 days Mon 11/05/20 Fri 23/10/20

13 On Site Works 615 days Mon 18/05/20 Tue 11/10/22

14 Preliminaries 10 days Mon 18/05/20 Mon 1/06/20

15 Site Possession 0 days Mon 18/05/20 Mon 18/05/20

16 Site Establishment ‐ Site hoarding / temp. accommodation & amen10 days Tue 19/05/20 Mon 1/06/20

17 Hazmat & Removal of Slab 15 days Tue 2/06/20 Mon 22/06/20

18 Removal of existing slabs, footings and bitumen pavement 10 days Tue 2/06/20 Mon 15/06/20

19 Hazmat removal 5 days Tue 16/06/20 Mon 22/06/20

20 Substructure 80 days Tue 23/06/20 Mon 12/10/20

21 Piling 20 days Tue 23/06/20 Mon 20/07/20

22 Excavation 15 days Tue 14/07/20 Mon 3/08/20

23 Lift Pit works  20 days Tue 4/08/20 Mon 31/08/20

24 Basement 30 days Tue 1/09/20 Mon 12/10/20

25 Structure 130 days Tue 13/10/20 Tue 27/04/21

26 Lift Cores 60 days Tue 13/10/20 Tue 19/01/21

27 Concrete Structure 6 mons Tue 27/10/20 Tue 27/04/21

28 External Finishes 90 days Wed 28/04/21 Tue 31/08/21

29 Roof Finishes 30 days Wed 28/04/21 Tue 8/06/21

30 Façade Finishes 3 mons Wed 9/06/21 Tue 31/08/21

31 Main Services 290 days Tue 4/08/20 Tue 28/09/21

32 External Inground Services 40 days Tue 4/08/20 Mon 28/09/20

33 Power, Water, Comms etc 80 days Wed 9/06/21 Tue 28/09/21

34 Internal Finishes 180 days Wed 1/09/21 Tue 10/05/22

35  Fit out 180 days Wed 1/09/21 Tue 10/05/22

36 External Works 40 days Wed 16/03/22 Tue 10/05/22

37 Hard Landscaping 40 days Wed 16/03/22 Tue 10/05/22

38 External Services/ Lighting 40 days Wed 16/03/22 Tue 10/05/22

39 Soft Landscaping 40 days Wed 16/03/22 Tue 10/05/22

40 Completion of Works 50 days Wed 11/05/22 Tue 19/07/22

41 Operational Commissioning 8 wks Wed 11/05/22 Tue 5/07/22

42 Inspections & Obtain Occupation Certificate 2 wks Wed 6/07/22 Tue 19/07/22

43 Practical Completion 0 days Tue 19/07/22 Tue 19/07/22

44 Contingency 60 days Wed 20/07/22 Tue 11/10/22

45 Construction Contingency 60 days Wed 20/07/22 Tue 11/10/22

State Significant Development (SSD)

Off Site Works

On Site Work

Preliminaries

18/05

Hazmat & Removal of Slab

Substructure

Structure

External Finishes

Main Services

Internal Finishes

External Works

Completion of Works

19/07

Contingency
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